

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official  
capacity as President of the United  
States*, et al.,

Defendants.

20 Civ. 2340 (EGS)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Court has subject-matter jurisdiction, and Plaintiffs’ claims are reviewable. .... 5

    A. Plaintiffs have standing. .... 5

        1. Plaintiffs have suffered and will suffer concrete injuries. .... 6

        2. Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to the Postal Policy Changes. .... 9

    B. The Court has jurisdiction to hear Plaintiffs’ 39 U.S.C. § 3661 claim. .... 14

    C. Plaintiffs’ statutory claims are reviewable under the *ultra vires* doctrine. .... 16

II. The Postal Policy Changes violate 39 U.S.C. § 3661. .... 20

III. The Postal Policy Changes violate the Postal Reorganization Act. .... 24

    A. The Postal Policy Changes violate section 101. .... 24

    B. The Postal Policy Changes violate section 403. .... 27

IV. The Postal Policy Changes violate the Elections Clause. .... 28

V. Scope of relief. .... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
* <i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	30
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 1820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	16, 18
<i>Bennett v. Solis</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16-17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	34
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	31
<i>Colorado v. DeJoy</i> , No. 20-cv-2768 (WJM), 2020 WL 5500028 (D. Colo. Sept. 12, 2020).....	32
<i>DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	7, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	9

*District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 No. 20-cv-00119 (BAH), 2020 WL 6123104 (D.D.C. Oct. 18, 2020).....5

*Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
 365 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2019).....16

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC*,  
 547 U.S. 3848 (2006).....33

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....29

*Foster v. Pitney Bowes Corp.*,  
 549 F. App’x 982 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....15

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....29

*Gaffney v. Potter*,  
 No. 06-cv-2444, 2007 WL 4189495 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 19, 2007).....18

*Galvin v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
 488 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....22

*Greene v. Dalton*,  
 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....12

*Halbig v. Burwell*,  
 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....6

*Howard v. Gray*,  
 291 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2013).....12

*Indian Educators Fed’n Local 4524 v. Kempthorne*,  
 590 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2008).....34

*Jones v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
 No. 20-cv-6516 (VM), 2020 WL 5627002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020) .....3, 11

*King v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
 No. 86-cv-1975, 1988 WL 38693 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 1988).....18

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....16

*Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC*,  
 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....35

*N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
674 F.3d 852 .....16, 25

*NAACP v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
No. 20-cv-2295 (EGS), 2020 WL 5995032 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2020).....3, 10, 16

*NAACP v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
No. 20-cv-2296 (EGS) (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2020) .....4-5, 9-10, 34

*Nader v. Volpe*,  
466 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....14

*Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel*,  
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17

*Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
602 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....19

*Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
No. 19-cv-2236 (RCL), 2020 WL 4039177 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020).....20

*Nat’l Urban League v. DeJoy*,  
No. 20-cv-2391 (GLR), ECF No. 76, slip op. (D. Md. Oct. 29, 2020).....33

*\*New York v. Trump*,  
No. 20-cv-2340 (EGS), 2020 WL 5763775 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020)..... passim

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), aff’d, 139 S. Ct. 2551 .....11

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 19-cv-7777 (GBD), 2020 WL 4347264 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020).....8

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....34

*Pennsylvania v. DeJoy*,  
No. 20-cv-4096 (GAM), 2020 WL 5763553 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2020).....3, 32

*Richardson v. Trump*,  
No. 20-cv-2262 (EGS), 2020 WL 5969270 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020).....3, 10, 35

*Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
844 F.3d 260 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....16

*SEC v. Chenery*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....25

*SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC*,  
305 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....22

*Smiley v. Holm*,  
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....30

*Staub v. Proctor Hosp.*,  
562 U.S. 411 (2011).....12

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 6-7

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....29

*Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO*,  
481 U.S. 1301 (1987).....18

*United States v. Burr*,  
25 F. Cas. 187 (CC Va. 1807).....34

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....34

*United States v. Stanchich*,  
550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977).....22

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....6

*United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.*,  
29 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1994).....35

*Vote Forward v. DeJoy*,  
No. 20-cv-2405 (EGS), 2020 WL 5763869 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2020).....3, 10, 32

*Washington v. Trump*,  
No. 20-cv-3127 (SAB), 2020 WL 5568557 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2020) .....3, 32

*Webb v. United States*,  
227 Ct. Cl. 777 (1981) .....18

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
535 U.S. 579 (1952).....34

*Zuza v. Office of High Representative*,  
107 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015).....35

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....32

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

31 U.S.C.  
     § 3113.....32  
     § 3114.....32

39 U.S.C.  
     § 101(a) .....18, 26  
     § 101(e) .....18, 24  
     § 202(e)(2) .....22  
     § 403(a) .....18, 28  
     § 403(b)(1) .....18  
     § 3626(j)(1)(B).....17  
     \*§ 3661..... passim  
     § 3662(a) .....17, 19

5 U.S.C. App.  
     § 4(a)(1) .....22

**STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Cal. Elec. Code  
     § 3020(d) (West 2020) .....15, 29

N.J. Exec. Order No. 177, 52 N.J.R. § 1701(b) (2020) .....15, 29

N.Y. Elec. Law  
     § 8-412 (McKinney 2020) .....15, 29

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(1)(B) .....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(B) .....12

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

*Prompt*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prompt> .....26

*Reliable*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reliable>.....27

U.S. Forest Service, Public Wildfire Information Website, <https://inciweb.nwcg.gov/> .....13
